CONFIDENTIAL

March 31, 2014

Alderman Mary O’Connor, 45th Ward

6107 N. Northwest Highway 
Chicago, IL 60631
Re:
Case No. 14012.CNS

Dear Alderman O’Connor:
On March 12, 2014, you informed me by telephone that you had failed to recuse yourself on a matter (Or2013-500) involving a business that you own, Shamrock Catering, dba Unforgettable Edibles.  Specifically, the matter involved obtaining a permit for an awning for the business, which is located at 7280 W. Devon. You said that you were at a City Council Committee meeting on March 11, and saw that a colleague recused himself from a matter involving his own business, and recalled that you had not done so regarding a previous matter involving your own business.

The matter on which you said you had not recused yourself was one that you, as alderman of the 41st Ward, introduced: an order for the “Issuance of permits for sign(s)/signboard(s)” at the business location (7280 West Devon, in the 41st Ward), on September 4, 2013.  Following its introduction, the matter was assigned to the Committee on Zoning, Landmarks and Building Standards [“Committee”]. You do not sit on this Committee, and thus did not vote to approve it there.  However, at the September 11, 2013 City Council meeting, the matter was included in the Committee’s report, and you voted “yea” in an omnibus, viva voce vote on all matters reported on by the Committee, including the matter involving your business.  You did not file a disclosure with our office or with the City Clerk (a “Rule 14” notice) with respect to Or2013-500 and, as stated above, did not recuse yourself from the full City Council vote on the matter.  This failure to disclose and recuse, on its face, constitutes violations of §§2-156-030(a) (Improper influence), and -080(a), (b)(1) and (b)(2) (Conflicts of interest; appearance of impropriety) of the Governmental Ethics Ordinance [“Ordinance”].  
As you and I discussed, the Board of Ethics considered whether this violation was “minor” or “non-minor” at its March 2014 meeting.  After deliberating, the Board determined that your failure to disclose this matter to our agency and then recuse yourself from the vote on it before the full Council constituted a “minor” Ordinance violation.  The Board then directed me, pursuant to Ordinance §2-156-070(b), to send you this confidential letter of admonition. 

Thus, you are hereby admonished that, in any future matter submitted to the City Council in which Shamrock Catering (or any other business in which you have an ownership interest or that employs you, other than a publicly-owned company, or any other matter from which you expect to derive income) is a party, you are required by the Ordinance to notify my office in writing within 96 hours (4 days) of discovering that the matter will be on the agenda of a committee of which you are a member and the full Council that you have an interest in the matter through your monetary interest in the business, and then recuse yourself from voting on it in committee (if you are a committee member) and then file a “Rule 14 notice” with the Clerk’s Office and recuse yourself from voting on the matter when the matter comes up for a vote in the full City Council. 
Please also be advised that, if the minor violation documented in this letter is repeated, the Board would, as required by law, consider it a non-minor violation, and you will be required to self-report it to the Office of the Legislative Inspector General, and that the Board would be required to make this minor violation part of the record of that subsequent investigation.

On behalf of the Board, I appreciate your desire to comply with the standards and requirements embodied in the Ordinance.  Please contact me if you have any questions.
Yours very truly,

Steven I. Berlin

Executive Director
� In Case No. 14006.A, the Board set out the factors to consider when considering whether a violation is minor: (i) would determining that the violation was minor still uphold the spirit of the Ordinance; (ii) would a third party view the violation as technical and; (iii) finally, whether there was there a pattern evincing a negligent disregard of the Ordinance. 





